Weal

Trading

The Research Team
+60 (3) 9207 7688

h Management

research2@my.oskgroup.com

Price

CONSUMER

RM1.80

Hai-O is involved in wholesaling, retailing,
multi-level marketing and pharmaceuticals,
and also operates modern Chinese medicinal

clinics.

Stock Statistics

Bloomberg Ticker
Share Capital (m)
Market Cap

52 week H | L Price
3mth Avg Vol (000)
YTD Returns

Beta (x)

Shariah Compliant

Major Shareholders (%)

Tan Kai Hee
Akintan SB
Excellent Communications

Share Performance (%)

Month Absolute
im -1.9
3m 5.2
6m -12.5
12m -33.1

HAIO MK
202.2

363.9

2.86] 155
72.9

-32.1

0.89

YES

9.62
7.31
5.13

Relative
-9.5
-2.8

-12.0
-29.8

6-month Share Price Performance

150

Jun-11  Jul-1l  Aug-11  Sep-11  Oct-11  Nov-11  Dec-11

PP10551/09/2012 (030567)
22 Dec 2011

MALAYSIA EQUITY
Investment Research

Daily
1HFY12 Results Review

Hai-O Enterprise

Bouncing Back After 8 Dismal Quarters

Hai-O’s 1HFY12 results were in line with our forecast. After struggling for 8
consecutive quarters, the group finally posted positive top- and bottom-line
growth y-o0-y. 1HFY12 revenue grew 6.8% y-o-y to RM107.2m on a significant MLM
sales improvement (+19.7% y-o-y in 2QFY12) due to higher revenue per distributor
while net profit jumped 12% to RM15.6m. EBIT margin expanded by 2.3% pts y-o0-y
to 20.8%, mainly boosted by higher contribution from MLM and the wholesale
division, which commands higher margins. Given the inline results, we maintain
our earnings forecast and FV at RM1.70. We believe the group is on the road to
recovery and may see stronger numbers in 2H driven by festive sales. Maintain
NEUTRAL.

Results as anticipated. Hai-O’s 1HFY12 results were within our expectation. After 8
consecutive quarters of y-0-y contraction, the company’s 2QFY11 top- and bottom-line
finally grew by 6.8% and 28.3% y-o0-y to RM56.2m and RM7.9m respectively. However,
1HFY12 revenue contracted slightly by 0.2% to RM107.2m due to the weaker sales in
1QFY12, while net profit jumped by a robust 12% y-o-y growth to RM15.6m, representing
54.2% of our full-year forecast.

MLM division makes marked recovery. The MLM division, contributing 56.9% of total
sales, made a marked 19.7% improvement in sales to RM32m in 2QFY12, but on a
1HFY12 basis, sales still declined by 1.9% y-o-y to RM60.8m, no thanks to weak MLM
sales in 1QFY12. The strong MLM sales in the current quarter were mainly driven by the
higher revenue per distributor. In 1HFY12, the retail and wholesaling divisions reported a
flat and 3.9% y-o-y growth to RM19.4m and RM23.8m respectively on the back of the
good numbers in 1QFY12. In the current quarter, the wholesale division experienced lower
sales of its Chinese Medicated Tonic wine, since the higher retail sales last year were
boosted by the successful launch of a key product. On a g-o-q basis, overall sales
increased 10.3%, mainly driven by the MLM (+11.1%) and retail divisions (+24%). Net
profit grew at a smaller quantum of 1.7%, mainly weighed down by the wholesale division.

Stronger EBIT margin. 1HFY12 EBIT margin improved 2.3% pts y-0-y to 20.8% due to (i)
higher contribution from MLM products (eg. skin care and health food) and the higher
margins from the wholesale division; (ii) lower R&D costs incurred in other divisions, and
(iii) higher sales to fixed cost in the retail division.

Maintain NEUTRAL at a FV of RM1.70. Given that the results were in line, we are
maintaining our FY12/13 earnings forecasts. As can be seen from the results, the group
appears to be on the road to recovery and may achieve stronger results in 2H, spurred by
the upcoming festive season sales. Hai-O declared a 2 sen single-tier interim dividend.

FYE Apr (RM m) FY09 FY10 FY11 Fy12f FY13f
Revenue 435.2 511.1 223.2 216.1 229.1
Net Profit 52.3 70.6 28.8 28.8 314
% chg y-o-y 7.7 35.0 -59.2 -0.1 9.0
Consensus - 29.9 33.8
EPS 25.8 34.8 14.2 14.2 15.5
DPS 5.5 9.4 7.5 7.1 7.7
Dividend yield (%) 3.0 5.2 4.2 3.9 4.3
ROE (%) 31.6 33.7 14.1 12.9 13.1
ROA (%) 21.1 26.0 11.6 11.1 11.4
PER (x) 7.0 5.2 12.7 12.7 11.6
BV/share 0.82 1.03 1.01 1.10 1.18
P/BV (x) 2.2 1.7 1.8 1.6 15
EV/EBITDA (X) 4.3 3.2 8.1 7.2 6.7

OSK Research | See important disclosures at the end of this report



OSK Research

Results Table (RMm)

FYE Apr

Revenue

EBIT

Net interest
expense
Associates
PBT

Tax

Ml

Net profit

EPS

DPS

EBIT margin
NTA/Share

2Q12

56.2

11.2

0.0

0.0
11.3
-2.8
-0.5
7.9

3.9
2.0
20.0
1.08

1Q12 Q-0-Qchg YTDFY12 YTDFY11

51.0

0.0

0.0
11.1
-3.0
-0.3
7.7

3.8
0.0
21.7
1.04

10.3

1.6

1.0

17
-6.0
-77.0
17

107.2

22.2

0.1

0.0
22.3
-5.9
-0.8
15.6

7.7
2.0
20.8
1.08

107.4

19.9

0.0

0.0
19.9
-5.4
-0.6
13.9

6.9
2.0
18.5
1.08

Y-0-Y chg
-0.2

11.8

-353.8

12.3

9.4
47.3
12.0

Comments

Weaker sales due to the poor results reported in
1QFY12. 2QFY12 sales improved 6.8%.

Fatter margins mainly driven by: (i) higher
contribution from MLM products (eg. skin care and
health food) and wholesale division, which
commands higher margin (ii) lower R&D cost
incurred in other divisions, and (iii) higher sales to
fixed cost in the retail division.

Within expectation — 54.2% of OSK’s full-year
forecast

First interim single-tier dividend

OSK Research | See important disclosures at the end of this report



OSK Research

EARNINGS FORECAST

FYE Apr (RM m) FY09 FY10 FY11 Fy12f FY13f
Turnover 435.2 511.1 223.2 216.1 229.1
EBIT 76.1 95.7 41.4 40.5 42.6
PBT 75.9 95.6 41.4 39.7 41.8
Net Profit 52.3 70.6 28.8 28.8 31.4
EPS 25.8 34.8 14.2 14.2 15.5
DPS 55 9.4 7.5 7.1 7.7
Margin

EBIT (%) 17.5 18.7 18.5 18.7 18.6
PBT (%) 17.4 18.7 18.5 18.4 18.3
Net Profit (%) 12.0 13.8 12.9 13.3 13.7
ROE (%) 31.6 33.7 14.1 12.9 13.1
ROA (%) 21.1 26.0 11.6 11.1 114
Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets 59.4 60.9 71.7 81.1 90.9
Current Assets 154.4 184.0 111.8 143.7 150.1
Total Assets 248.3 271.7 249.2 259.8 276.1
Current Liabilities 61.2 49.3 33.4 26.5 27.1
Net Current Assets 187.2 222.4 215.8 233.3 249.0
LT Liabilities 15.7 13.2 10.7 10.1 10.1
Shareholders Funds 165.4 209.2 205.1 223.3 238.9
Net Gearing (%) Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash

OSK Research | See important disclosures at the end of this report



OSK Research

OSK Research Guide to Investment Ratings

: Share price may exceed 10% over the next 12 months

: Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain
: Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months
: Target price has been attained. Look to accumulate at lower levels
: Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months
: Stock is not within regular research coverage

All research is based on material compiled from data considered to be reliable at the time of writing. However, information and opinions expressed will be
subject to change at short notice, and no part of this report is to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to transact any securities or financial
instruments whether referred to herein or otherwise. We do not accept any liability directly or indirectly that may arise from investment decision-making
based on this report. The company, its directors, officers, employees and/or connected persons may periodically hold an interest and/or underwriting
commitments in the securities mentioned.

Distribution in Singapore

This research report produced by OSK Research Sdn Bhd is distributed in Singapore only to "Institutional Investors", "Expert Investors" or "Accredited
Investors" as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, CAP. 289 of Singapore. If you are not an "Institutional Investor", "Expert Investor" or "Accredited
Investor", this research report is not intended for you and you should disregard this research report in its entirety. In respect of any matters arising from,
or in connection with, this research report, you are to contact our Singapore Office, DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd ("DMG").

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be used or re-produced without expressed permission from OSK Research.

Published by OSK Research Sdn. Bhd., 6th Floor, Plaza OSK, Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur
Printed by Xpress Print (KL) Sdn. Bhd., No. 17, Jalan Lima, Off Jalan Chan Sow Lin, 55200 Kuala Lumpur

OSK RESEARCH SDN. BHD. (206591-V)

(A wholly-owned subsidiary of OSK Investment Bank Berhad)

Malaysia Research Office
OSK Research Sdn. Bhd.
6" Floor, Plaza OSK
Jalan Ampang
50450 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia
Tel : +(60) 3 9207 7688
Fax : +(60) 3 2175 3202

PT OSK Nusadana
Securities Indonesia
Plaza CIMB Niaga,
14™ Floor,

JI. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 25,
Jakarta Selatan 12920
Indonesia
Tel : (6221) 2598 6888
Fax : (6221) 2598 6777

OSK Securities
Hong Kong Ltd.
12" Floor,
World-Wide House
19 Des Voeux Road
Central, Hong Kong
Tel : +(852) 2525 1118
Fax : +(852) 2810 0908

OSK (China) Investment
Advisory Co. Ltd.
Room 6506, Plaza 66
No0.1266, West Nan Jing Road
200040 Shanghai
China
Tel : +(8621) 6288 9611
Fax : +(8621) 6288 9633

OSK Securities (Thailand) PCL
191, Silom Complex Building
16th Floor, Silom Road,Silom,

Bangrak, Bangkok 10500
Thailand
Tel: +(66) 2200 2000
Fax : +(66) 2632 0191

DMG & Partners
Securities Pte. Ltd.

10 Collyer Quay
#09-08 Ocean Financial Centre
Singapore 049315
Tel : +(65) 6533 1818
Fax : +(65) 6532 6211

OSK Indochina Securities Limited
No. 1-3, Street 271,
Sangkat Toeuk Thla, Khan Sen Sok,
Phnom Penh,

Cambodia
Tel: (855) 23 969 161
Fax: (855) 23 969 171



