

MALAYSIA EQUITY Investment Research Daily

## The Research Team 1HFY12 Results Review

## **Hai-O Enterprise**

## **Bouncing Back After 8 Dismal Quarters**

Hai-O's 1HFY12 results were in line with our forecast. After struggling for 8 consecutive quarters, the group finally posted positive top- and bottom-line growth y-o-y. 1HFY12 revenue grew 6.8% y-o-y to RM107.2m on a significant MLM sales improvement (+19.7% y-o-y in 2QFY12) due to higher revenue per distributor while net profit jumped 12% to RM15.6m. EBIT margin expanded by 2.3% pts y-o-y to 20.8%, mainly boosted by higher contribution from MLM and the wholesale division, which commands higher margins. Given the inline results, we maintain our earnings forecast and FV at RM1.70. We believe the group is on the road to recovery and may see stronger numbers in 2H driven by festive sales. Maintain NEUTRAL.

**Results as anticipated.** Hai-O's 1HFY12 results were within our expectation. After 8 consecutive quarters of y-o-y contraction, the company's 2QFY11 top- and bottom-line finally grew by 6.8% and 28.3% y-o-y to RM56.2m and RM7.9m respectively. However, 1HFY12 revenue contracted slightly by 0.2% to RM107.2m due to the weaker sales in 1QFY12, while net profit jumped by a robust 12% y-o-y growth to RM15.6m, representing 54.2% of our full-year forecast.

MLM division makes marked recovery. The MLM division, contributing 56.9% of total sales, made a marked 19.7% improvement in sales to RM32m in 2QFY12, but on a 1HFY12 basis, sales still declined by 1.9% y-o-y to RM60.8m, no thanks to weak MLM sales in 1QFY12. The strong MLM sales in the current quarter were mainly driven by the higher revenue per distributor. In 1HFY12, the retail and wholesaling divisions reported a flat and 3.9% y-o-y growth to RM19.4m and RM23.8m respectively on the back of the good numbers in 1QFY12. In the current quarter, the wholesale division experienced lower sales of its Chinese Medicated Tonic wine, since the higher retail sales last year were boosted by the successful launch of a key product. On a q-o-q basis, overall sales increased 10.3%, mainly driven by the MLM (+11.1%) and retail divisions (+24%). Net profit grew at a smaller quantum of 1.7%, mainly weighed down by the wholesale division.

**Stronger EBIT margin.** 1HFY12 EBIT margin improved 2.3% pts y-o-y to 20.8% due to (i) higher contribution from MLM products (eg. skin care and health food) and the higher margins from the wholesale division; (ii) lower R&D costs incurred in other divisions, and (iii) higher sales to fixed cost in the retail division.

**Maintain NEUTRAL at a FV of RM1.70.** Given that the results were in line, we are maintaining our FY12/13 earnings forecasts. As can be seen from the results, the group appears to be on the road to recovery and may achieve stronger results in 2H, spurred by the upcoming festive season sales. Hai-O declared a 2 sen single-tier interim dividend.

FYE Apr (RM m)	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12f	FY13f
Revenue	435.2	511.1	223.2	216.1	229.1
Net Profit	52.3	70.6	28.8	28.8	31.4
% chg y-o-y	7.7	35.0	-59.2	-0.1	9.0
Consensus	-			29.9	33.8
EPS	25.8	34.8	14.2	14.2	15.5
DPS	5.5	9.4	7.5	7.1	7.7
Dividend yield (%)	3.0	5.2	4.2	3.9	4.3
ROE (%)	31.6	33.7	14.1	12.9	13.1
ROA (%)	21.1	26.0	11.6	11.1	11.4
PER (x)	7.0	5.2	12.7	12.7	11.6
BV/share	0.82	1.03	1.01	1.10	1.18
P/BV (x)	2.2	1.7	1.8	1.6	1.5
EV/EBITDA (x)	4.3	3.2	8.1	7.2	6.7

# NEUTRAL CO

+60 (3) 9207 7688

research2@my.oskgroup.com

Fair Value RM1.70
Previous RM1.70
Price RM1.80

### CONSUMER

Hai-O is involved in wholesaling, retailing, multi-level marketing and pharmaceuticals, and also operates modern Chinese medicinal clinics.

#### **Stock Statistics**

Bloomberg Ticker	HAIO MK
Share Capital (m)	202.2
Market Cap	363.9
52 week H   L Price	2.86 1.55
3mth Avg Vol (000)	72.9
YTD Returns	-32.1
Beta (x)	0.89
Shariah Compliant	YES

## Major Shareholders (%)

Tan Kai Hee	9.62
Akintan SB	7.31
Excellent Communications	5.13

## Share Performance (%)

Month	Absolute	Relative
1m	-1.9	-9.5
3m	5.2	-2.8
6m	-12.5	-12.0
12m	-33.1	-29.8

## 6-month Share Price Performance



## Results Table (RMm)

FYE Apr	2Q12	1Q12	Q-o-Q chg	YTD FY12	YTD FY11	Y-o-Y chg	Comments
Revenue	56.2	51.0	10.3	107.2	107.4	-0.2	Weaker sales due to the poor results reported in 1QFY12. 2QFY12 sales improved 6.8%.
EBIT	11.2	11.0	1.6	22.2	19.9	11.8	Fatter margins mainly driven by: (i) higher contribution from MLM products (eg. skin care and health food) and wholesale division, which commands higher margin (ii) lower R&D cost incurred in other divisions, and (iii) higher sales to fixed cost in the retail division.
Net interest expense	0.0	0.0	1.0	0.1	0.0	-353.8	
Associates	0.0	0.0	-	0.0	0.0	-	
PBT	11.3	11.1	1.7	22.3	19.9	12.3	
Tax	-2.8	-3.0	-6.0	-5.9	-5.4	9.4	
MI	-0.5	-0.3	-77.0	-0.8	-0.6	47.3	
Net profit	7.9	7.7	1.7	15.6	13.9	12.0	Within expectation – 54.2% of OSK's full-year forecast
EPS	3.9	3.8	-	7.7	6.9	-	
DPS	2.0	0.0	-	2.0	2.0	-	First interim single-tier dividend
EBIT margin	20.0	21.7	-	20.8	18.5	-	3
NTA/Share	1.08	1.04	-	1.08	1.08	-	

## **EARNINGS FORECAST**

FYE Apr (RM m)	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12f	FY13f
Turnover	435.2	511.1	223.2	216.1	229.1
EBIT	76.1	95.7	41.4	40.5	42.6
PBT	75.9	95.6	41.4	39.7	41.8
Net Profit	52.3	70.6	28.8	28.8	31.4
EPS	25.8	34.8	14.2	14.2	15.5
DPS	5.5	9.4	7.5	7.1	7.7
Margin					
EBIT (%)	17.5	18.7	18.5	18.7	18.6
PBT (%)	17.4	18.7	18.5	18.4	18.3
Net Profit (%)	12.0	13.8	12.9	13.3	13.7
ROE (%)	31.6	33.7	14.1	12.9	13.1
ROA (%)	21.1	26.0	11.6	11.1	11.4
Balance Sheet					
Fixed Assets	59.4	60.9	71.7	81.1	90.9
Current Assets	154.4	184.0	111.8	143.7	150.1
Total Assets	248.3	271.7	249.2	259.8	276.1
Current Liabilities	61.2	49.3	33.4	26.5	27.1
Net Current Assets	187.2	222.4	215.8	233.3	249.0
LT Liabilities	15.7	13.2	10.7	10.1	10.1
Shareholders Funds	165.4	209.2	205.1	223.3	238.9
Net Gearing (%)	Net cash				

### **OSK Research Guide to Investment Ratings**

Buy: Share price may exceed 10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy: Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain

Neutral: Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months

Take Profit: Target price has been attained. Look to accumulate at lower levels

Sell: Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months

Not Rated (NR): Stock is not within regular research coverage

All research is based on material compiled from data considered to be reliable at the time of writing. However, information and opinions expressed will be subject to change at short notice, and no part of this report is to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to transact any securities or financial instruments whether referred to herein or otherwise. We do not accept any liability directly or indirectly that may arise from investment decision-making based on this report. The company, its directors, officers, employees and/or connected persons may periodically hold an interest and/or underwriting commitments in the securities mentioned.

## Distribution in Singapore

This research report produced by OSK Research Sdn Bhd is distributed in Singapore only to "Institutional Investors", "Expert Investors" or "Accredited Investors" as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, CAP. 289 of Singapore. If you are not an "Institutional Investor", "Expert Investor" or "Accredited Investor", this research report is not intended for you and you should disregard this research report in its entirety. In respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this research report, you are to contact our Singapore Office, DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd ("DMG").

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be used or re-produced without expressed permission from OSK Research.

Published by OSK Research Sdn. Bhd., 6th Floor, Plaza OSK, Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur Printed by Xpress Print (KL) Sdn. Bhd., No. 17, Jalan Lima, Off Jalan Chan Sow Lin, 55200 Kuala Lumpur

## OSK RESEARCH SDN. BHD. (206591-V)

(A wholly-owned subsidiary of OSK Investment Bank Berhad)

Kuala Lumpur Hong Kong Singapore

## Malaysia Research Office

OSK Research Sdn. Bhd. 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Plaza OSK Jalan Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur Malaysia

Tel: +(60) 3 9207 7688 Fax: +(60) 3 2175 3202 OSK Securities Hong Kong Ltd. 12<sup>th</sup> Floor,

World-Wide House 19 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong

Tel: +(852) 2525 1118 Fax: +(852) 2810 0908

DMG & Partners Securities Pte. Ltd.

10 Collyer Quay #09-08 Ocean Financial Centre Singapore 049315

Tel: +(65) 6533 1818 Fax: +(65) 6532 6211

Jakarta Shanghai Phnom Penh

#### PT OSK Nusadana Securities Indonesia

Plaza CIMB Niaga, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 25, Jakarta Selatan 12920 Indonesia

Tel: (6221) 2598 6888 Fax: (6221) 2598 6777

## OSK (China) Investment Advisory Co. Ltd.

Room 6506, Plaza 66 No.1266, West Nan Jing Road 200040 Shanghai China

Tel: +(8621) 6288 9611 Fax: +(8621) 6288 9633 **OSK Indochina Securities Limited** 

No. 1-3, Street 271, Sangkat Toeuk Thla, Khan Sen Sok, Phnom Penh, Cambodia

Tel: (855) 23 969 161 Fax: (855) 23 969 171

### **Bangkok**

## OSK Securities (Thailand) PCL

191, Silom Complex Building 16th Floor, Silom Road,Silom, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500 Thailand Tel: +(66) 2200 2000

Fax: +(66) 2200 2000